#### **REGULATION VI OF 1901.**

### THE HAZARA SETTLEMENT RULES REPEAL REGULATION, 1901.

#### **CONTENTS**

#### PREAMBLE.

## **SECTIONS.**

- 1. Short title, extent and commencement.
- 2. Repeal of Regulations 1872 and 11, 1874.
- 3. Provision as to entries in record of rights of first Hazara Settlement.

#### **REGULATION VI OF 1901.**

# THE HAZARA SETTLEMENT RULES REPEAL REGULATION, 1901.

<sup>1</sup>[Received the assent of the Governor-General on the 25th October, 1901, published in the Gazette of India on the 26<sup>th</sup> Idem, and in the Punjab Gazette on the 31st idem].

A Regulation to repeal so much as is unrepealed of the Punjab Frontier Regulation, 1872 Regulation 1 of 1972 and of the Hazara Settlement Rules.

WHEREAS it is expedient to repeal so much as is unrepealed of the Punjab Frontier Regulation, 1872, and of the Hazara Settlement Rules;

It is hereby enacted as follows:—

1. (1) This Regulation may be called the Hazara Settlement Rules Repeal Regulation, 1901;

Short title, extent and commencement.

- (2) It extends to the Hazara District; and
- (3) It shall come into force at once.

Reg: I of 1872 Reg: II of 1874

2. So much of the Punjab Frontier Regulation, 1872 as has not been repealed, and the Hazara Settlement Rules Amendment Regulation, are hereby repealed.

Repeal of Regulations 1872 and 11, 1874.

3. In any suit instituted in any Civil or Revenue Court or in any claim preferred before any Revenue-officer after the commencement of this Regulation, no entry made in the record-of-rights of the first regular settlement of the Hazara District shall have, or be deemed to have, any greater or other force than that which attaches, under section 44 of the Punjab Land-Revenue Act, 1887, to an entry duly made in a record of rights in accordance with law.

Provision as to entries in record of rights of first Hazara Settlement.

XVII of 1887

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Since repealed and replaced by W.P. Land Revenue Act 1967, (Act No. XVII of 1967).